
   

 
Foster Plaza 8, Suite 400 

730 Holiday Drive 

Pittsburgh, PA  15220 
412-503-4343 

October 9, 2024 

 

Dr. Brian White, Superintendent 

Butler Area School District 

110 Campus Lane 

Butler, PA 16001 

 

   Subject:  Butler Area School District 

     Potable Water Lead Testing Results – High School 

 

Dear Dr. White: 

 

Gannett Fleming TranSystems is pleased to submit the lead testing results for resampling of drinking water fixtures at 

the Butler Area School District’s High School.   

 

This facility receives potable water from the Pennsylvania American Water Company which is the public water 

supplier for the Butler area. 

 

Sampling was conducted on August 20, 2024 at fifty-four (54) locations at the High School.     

 

Sampling was conducted by Gannett Fleming TranSystems personnel following United States Environmental 

Protection Agency (USEPA) 3Ts guidance recommendations for conducting lead sampling in schools.  Sampling 

locations were identified, and sampling was conducted using 250 mL samples.  The original USEPA 3Ts guidance 

recommended that sampling locations showing more than 0.020 mg/L of lead in the sample be examined to determine 

the cause of the elevated result.  Recent revisions to the 3Ts guidance do not specify a remediation level for lead; 

rather, USEPA encourages schools to prioritize remediation efforts based on the highest lead sample results and to 

use the steps in the 3Ts guidance to pinpoint potential lead sources to reduce their lead levels.   

  

Of the fifty-four (54) samples collected none exceeded the USEPA’s suggested 0.020 mg/L Action Level for lead in 

250 mL first draw samples. However, the sample collected from Room 202 Home Economics Sink 1 did show a lead 

level of 0.0173 mg/L of lead.  Additionally, the sample collected from the Maintenance Lounge Sink showed a lead 

level of 0.0135 mg/L. These results, while not in excess of the EPA’s suggested Action Level, prompted follow-up 

samples from those locations on September 27, 2024. The results showed that the lead concentration in those samples 

were 0.00900 mg/L and 0.00943 mg/L, respectively. Both samples for these locations were below the USEPA’s Action 

Level. 

 

Please find attached the laboratory reports for this testing. 

 

Gannett Fleming TransSystems would like to thank the School District’s administrative and maintenance staff for 

their assistance in completing this project.  Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or comments.   

 

Sincerely, 

GANNETT FLEMING TRANSYSTEMS 

 
VITTORIA LAROSA 

Water/Wastewater Designer 

Attachments 

cc: Les Zang, Butler Area School District 

GFTS File 

 



Page 1 of 27



Page 2 of 27



Page 3 of 27



Page 4 of 27



Page 5 of 27



Page 6 of 27



Page 7 of 27



Page 8 of 27



Page 9 of 27



Page 10 of 27



Page 11 of 27



P
a
g
e
 2

2
 o

f 
2
7



PITTSBURGH, PA 15220

Project / PO Number: N/A

Received: 

GANNETT FLEMING, INC. - PITTSBURGH PA

FOSTER PLAZA III- SUITE 200 601 HOLIDAY DRIVE

ERIC BUZZA

Reported: 

Project Name: Analytical Services

A4I2558

09/27/2024

10/04/2024

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Microbac Laboratories Inc.,  Pittsburgh Division

Analytical Testing Parameters

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Collection Date:

Collected By: Vittoria LaRosa

A4I2558-01[TOC]

09/27/2024   7:20

Maintenance Lounge Sink

Sample Matrix: Drinking Water

A4I2558-01

Metals Total by ICPMS Result RL PreparedUnits AnalyzedNoteLimit(s)  Analyst

Method: EPA 200.8, Rv. 5.4 (1994)

mg/L0.000400 10/03/24  14550.00943 10/03/24  1455Lead 0.015 SEV

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Collection Date:

Collected By: Vittoria LaRosa

A4I2558-02[TOC]

09/27/2024   7:36

202 Home Econ Sink 1

Sample Matrix: Drinking Water

A4I2558-02

Metals Total by ICPMS Result RL PreparedUnits AnalyzedNoteLimit(s)  Analyst

Method: EPA 200.8, Rv. 5.4 (1994)

mg/L0.000400 10/03/24  14570.00900 10/03/24  1457Lead 0.015 SEV

Results in bold have exceeded a limit defined for this project.  Limits are provided for reference but as regulatory limits change frequently, 

Microbac Laboratories, Inc. advises the recipient of this report to confirm such limits and units of concentration with the appropriate 

Federal, state or local authorities before acting on the data.

[TOC_1]Analytical Sample Results[TOC]

Definitions [TOC_1]Notes and Definitions[TOC]

mg/L: Milligrams per Liter

RL: Reporting Limit

Project Requested Certification(s)

Microbac Laboratories Inc.,  Pittsburgh Division

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection02-00257

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection - PARULE

Report Comments
Reviewed and Approved By:

Devin Wolford

Customer Relationship Specialist

Reported:  10/04/2024 15:37

Samples were received in proper condition and the reported results conform to 

applicable accreditation standard unless otherwise noted.

The data and information on this, and other accompanying documents, represents only the 

sample(s) analyzed.  This report is incomplete unless all pages indicated in the footnote are 

present and an authorized signature is included. The services were provided under and 

subject to Microbac's standard terms and conditions which can be located and 

reviewed at <https://www.microbac.com/standard-terms-conditions>.

100 Marshall Drive | Warrendale, PA 15086 | 724-772-0610 p | www.microbac.com

Microbac Laboratories Inc.,  Pittsburgh Division




